

NO. 13-12385-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/appellee,

v.

STANISLAV PAVLENKO,

Defendant/appellant.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
STANISLAV PAVLENKO**

**RICHARD DOUGLAS DOCOBO
Richard Docobo, P.A.
Ingraham Building
25 S.E. 2nd Avenue
Suite 1100
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-423-6868
docobo@bellsouth.net
Counsel for Stanislav Pavlenko**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS. C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. iii

REPLY ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY. 1

I. Fundamental Instructional Errors Warrant a New Trial. 2

A. Denial of defense-theory instructions as to the wire fraud
statute's limits. 2

B. Denial of a multiple conspiracies instruction. 9

II. The Indictment Fails to State an Offense or Invoke Federal
Jurisdiction. 13

III. The District Court Erred by Denying Motions for Severance. 14

IV. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Sustain the Convictions. 16

A. Wire fraud conspiracy and substantive counts. 16

B. Promotional money laundering theory. 19

V. Sentencing Court Erred in Applying Guidelines and Calculating
Restitution. 20

A. Loss calculation legally and factually unfounded. 20

B.	Erroneous application of money laundering guidelines and enhancements, rather than fraud guideline as stated in PSI.....	22
C.	Erroneous role-in-the-offense enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	26
D.	Erroneous Obstruction of Justice Enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	27
E.	Unsupported Restitution Order.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Alleyne v. United States, 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)..... 21

Bond v. United States, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011). 13

Irizarry v. United States, 553 U.S. 708, 128 S.Ct. 2198 (2008)..... 23

Marlborough Holding Co. v. Azimut–Benetti, Spa, Platinum Yacht
Collection No. Two, Inc., 505 Fed.Appx. 899 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 5

Peugh v. United States, 133 S.Ct. 2072 (2013). 21

Regalado-Cuellar v. United States, 553 U.S. 550, 128 S. Ct. 1994 (2008)..... 19

United States v. Aguilar-Ibarra, 740 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2014). 23

United States v. Alpert, 28 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 1994) (*en banc*). 29

United States v. Calderon, 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 10

United States v. Dunnigan, 507 U.S. 87, 113 S.Ct. 1111 (1992)..... 28

United States v. Faust, 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 21

United States v. Glover, 179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 27

United States v. Huff, No. S2 12 CR 750 NRB, 2015 WL 463770
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2015). 5

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89, 120 S.Ct. 1135 (2000). 7

United States v. Martinez, 584 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2009). 27

United States v. Maurello, 76 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1996). 20

United States v. Orr, 825 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1987). 10

United States v. Pelle, 263 Fed.Appx. 833 (11th Cir. 2008). 21

United States v. Regent Office Supply, 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970). 1, 3-6

United States v. Rodriguez, 732 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013). 17

United States v. Rodriguez, 751 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2014). 29

United States v. Ruiz, 59 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 1995). 8

United States v. Salgado, 745 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014). 25-26

United States v. Shellef, 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007). 4

United States v. Starr, 816 F.2d 94 (1987). 1, 5

United States v. Svete, 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009)(*en banc*). 1-3, 14

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

18 U.S.C. § 1956. 24

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)(A). 3, 21, 24

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32. 22-23

Fla. Stat. § 562.131. 6

Fla. Stat. § 768.36. 6-7, 13

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1. 22

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1)..... 24-26

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1..... 26

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1..... 27, 29
